
STATE OF TEXAS § 
§ 

COUNTY OF FORT BEND § 

FIRST AMENDMENT TO   
INTERLOCAL AGREEMENT  

BETWEEN FORT BEND COUNTY AND 
THE UNIVERSITY OF TEXAS HEALTH SCIENCE CENTER AT HOUSTON 

ON BEHALF OF ITS SCHOOL OF PUBLIC HEALTH 

THIS FIRST AMENDMENT, is made and entered into by and between Fort Bend 
County (hereinafter “County”), a body corporate and politic under the laws of the State 
of Texas, and  The University of Texas Health Science Center at Houston, on behalf of its 
School of Public Health (“UTHealth”), a state agency and an institution of higher education 
under the laws of the State of Texas. 

WHEREAS, the parties executed and accepted that certain  INTERLOCAL 
AGREEMENT  BETWEEN FORT BEND COUNTY AND THE UNIVERSITY OF TEXAS HEALTH 
SCIENCE CENTER AT HOUSTON ON BEHALF OF ITS SCHOOL OF PUBLIC HEALTH on or 
around November 19, 2020, which is incorporated by reference (hereinafter 
“Agreement”); and 

WHEREAS, the Parties desire to extend the term of the Agreement in order to 
continue services.  

NOW, THEREFORE, the Parties do mutually agree as follows: 

I. The Parties agree to continue services under the Agreement through March
31, 2023, unless terminated sooner as provided for in the Agreement.   Terms,
conditions, pricing, additional renewal periods and termination shall remain 
the same, except as noted herein. 

II. For the period of time covered by this First Amendment, UT-Health shall
perform Services as identified in, and in accordance with, the attached and
incorporated Exhibit B.

III. The Maximum Compensation payable to Contractor for all Services rendered
is hereby increased to an amount not to exceed  calculated as follows:

Under the original Agreement:  $122,757.00 

Under this First Amendment, an 
additional: 

 $125,000.00 

TOTAL of all funds:  $247,757.00 



IV. In the event of conflict, the most recently executed document shall prevail
with regard to the conflict.

V. Except as provided herein, all terms and conditions of the Agreement shall
remain unchanged.

IN WITNESS WHEREOF, the Parties hereto have signed or have caused their 
respective names to be signed to multiple counterparts to be effective on the date signed 
by the final party. 

FORT BEND COUNTY 

______________________________ 
KP George, County Judge 

______________________________ 
Date  

ATTEST: 

______________________________ 
Laura Richard, County Clerk  

THE UNIVERSITY OF TEXAS  
HEALTH SCIENCE CENTER AT HOUSTON 

_____________________________ 

Valerie Bomben, Ph.D.___________ 
Authorized Agent

Director, Sponsored Contracts______ 
Title 

_____________________________ 
Date 

Reviewed by:  

______________________________ 
Dr. Jacquelyn Johnson-Minter, MD, MBA, MPH 
Director of Health and Human Services 

Exhibit B: Proposal dated March 15, 2022 

4/6/2022



AUDITOR’S CERTIFICATE 
 

I hereby certify that funds are available in the amount of $_______________ to 
accomplish and pay the obligation of Fort Bend County under this contract for services. 

 
____________________________________ 
Robert Ed Sturdivant, County Auditor 
 
_____________________________ 

      Date 
 
 i:\agreements\2022 agreements\hhs\ut health\ut health 1st amendment mlt 4.4.22.docx 4.5 
  



Exhibit B: 
Proposal dated March 15, 2022 

 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
   






	STATE OF TEXAS  §
	INTERLOCAL AGREEMENT
	between fort bend county and
	The University of Texas Health Science Center at Houston
	on behalf of its School of Public Health
	AUDITOR’S CERTIFICATE





